
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Michelle Beaumont 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446337 
E-mail: m.beaumont@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 26 January 2021 

 
 

Notice of Extraordinary meeting 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

Time: 

 

6.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Video conference call 

 
To the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
V.J. Leighton (Chairman) 
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 
C.L. Barratt 
J.H.J. Doerfel 
J.T.F. Doran 
 

R.D. Dunn 
T. Fidler 
M. Gibson 
A.C. Harman 
I.T.E. Harvey 
 

N. Islam 
T. Lagden 
D. Saliagopoulos 
K.M. Grant 
 

 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

3.   Draft Capital Strategy 3 - 62 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Note the working draft of the Capital Strategy 2021.  

 
2. Provide recommendations on how the Strategy could be improved 

and amended to Cabinet for them to consider prior to the report 
going to Cabinet on 24 February and Council on 25 February 2021.  

 

 

4.   Detailed Revenue Budget To Follow 

 To scrutinise the Detailed Revenue Budget for 2021/22 prior to it being 
considered by Cabinet on 24 February 2021.  
 
 

 

 



 

 
Version: 3, Last saved: 01/02/21 10:41 

Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny 

 

9 February 2021  

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Since April 2018 there has been a statutory requirement for every authority to 
have a Capital Strategy in place and it has to be formally adopted by Council. 

 Draft 
[...]
s.  In early 
discussions partners agreed a contribution to the capital costs and this was 
identified as £1.3m for Spelthorne. With the scheme progressing it is 
expected this spend would take place between 2023 and 2025. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 There is a statutory requirement for a Council to have a Capital Strategy and 
for this to be adopted on an annual basis before the end of the financial year 
(in much the same way as we are required to do with our Treasury 
Management Strategy). This Strategy needs to be formally agreed by Council 
and needs to be agreed by Cabinet before that can take place. Overview and 
Scrutiny are being asked to feed into this decision making process with their 
views and recommendations. 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 The Capital Strategy sets out a number of financial matters around sources of 
funding, what we spend annually on services, the range of options available 
to us for borrowing, and how we undertake effective treasury management of 
our funds. It also sets out the Councils proposed development programme for 
future years (which is focused on delivering affordable housing and 
regeneration activity).  

3.2 One particularly important matter is the capital requirement to deliver the 
proposed housing activity (with its significant focus on affordable housing). 
The funding for the developments identified in the Capital Strategy were 
considered at the Extraordinary Council Meeting on 21 January 2021. That 
meeting agreed that budgetary provision should be made. These budget 

Page 5



 
 

estimates/costs will be reflected in the Capital Programme which is going to 
Council on 25 February 2021 as part of the budget setting process 

3.3 It should be noted that the Council has already set (as required by the 
Prudential Code), borrowing limits for its total capital expenditure (Operational 
Boundary and Authorised Limit). These limits have been agreed for the 
current financial year and the following th
[...]
ount when developing the Capital Strategy.  

4.3 One of the challenges that the Peer Review identified that needs to be 
addressed is the need to ‘ensure that effective programme and project 
management is further developed and embedded across the organisation for 

Page 6



 
 

both capital and revenue spend reflecting internal controls and proportionate 
risk management’. Appendix 4 in covers risk but also governance and reflects 
the potential move to a committee system from May 2021 (if it is approved at 
an Extraordinary Council meeting in late March). This includes specific 
reference to the setting up of a sub-committee of the policy and resources 
committees to review and monitor all the Councils development projects (as 
agreed at the Extraordinary Council meeting on 21 January 2021. The 
detailed operation of the sub-committee will be developed by the Committees 
Task Group.  

5. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

5.1 Sustainability and climate change are one of the three core elements of the 
Capital Strategy. The document sets out at a high level what the Council is 
aiming to achieve and identifies a number of key areas of activity that the 
Council will be looking at (e.g. green fleet). This core element will be 
developed considerably over the coming months by the Climate Change Task 
Group and it is envisaged that any actions and recommendations relating to 
capital which that Task Group put to Cabinet (before May) or to a Committee 
(after May) for approval will feature in future versions of this Capital Strategy.   

6. Timetable for implementation 

6.1 Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny on this draft Capital Strategy 
will be taken to Cabinet on 24 February, where they will formally consider 
those recommendations and make a decision on whether or not to accept 
some or all of them. In addition, recommendations form O&S will be fed back 
to Cabinet immediately after this meeting so that they are aware of them. 
Cabinet will 
[...]
fely, especially in relation to the investment portfolio that we hold 

(called commercial activity) and planned development and regeneration activates in the 

borough 

Page 11



 

4 
 

 Manage risk and make decisions, ensuring we have the appropriate skills and 

expertise, and taking a measured approach to investment, development and 

regeneration and risks associated with climate change. 

 Ensure we have enough money immediately to hand to keep services running on a 

day-to-day basis and to maintain the assets on an ongoing basis 

 Maximise our returns on monetary investments (called treasury management) 

2.4 Underpinning the whole Capital Strategy is the need to ensure that the Council is financially 

sustainable in the future (this is another Corporate Plan priority), something that is especially 

challenging in the current financial landscape (due to the impacts of COVID-19 and the road 

to recovery, plus exiting the EU with no deal).   

2.5 The Council acknowledges the need to positively address climate change and will look to 

actively embed sustainability in all its Capital investment, development and spending 

decisions moving forwards. 

3. How do existing plans feed into the Capital Strategy?   

 

 

 

 

Page 12

https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/media/3622/Spelthorne-Corporate-Plan-2016-2019/pdf/corporate_plan.pdf


 

5 
 

3.1 The Council already has several strategies in place which cover various aspects of 

spending. We appreciate that it can be difficult to understand how all of these elements 

mesh together to form a ‘whole’, which is where the Capital Strategy comes in. By bringing 

everything together in one document, we can show how the need to invest in assets – such 

as building a new waste depot, for example – has a range of implications. 

  An overview of our individual strategies 

3.2 The various strategies that we currently have in place are set out below, although some are 

being updated to reflect the intentions s
[...]
t surplus contribution of 1% and to set aside a significant contribution into sinking 

funds to ensure we have funds available in future to cover voids and refurbishments. This is 

a comparable net return to that being achieved by pension funds on commercial assets. 

Assets Town Sector Purchase 

Price £m 

Purchase 

Date 

2020 

Valuation 

£m 

BP Campus, Sunbury 

Business Park 

Sunbury Offices 385 Sept 2016 391.73 

12 Hammersmith 

Grove 

London Offices 170 Jan 2018 165.90 

Charter Building Uxbridge Offices 136 Aug 2018 131.20 

Thames Tower Reading Offices 119 Aug 2018 126.80 

The Porter Building Slough Offices 66 Aug 2018 69.90 

World Business Centre 

4 

Heathrow Offices 47 Sept 2017 45.80 

3 Roundwood Avenue Heathrow Offices 21 July 2017 20.10 

Elmbrook House Sunbury Offices 7 Dec 2016 7.24 

Station Road Sunbury Offices 0.4 Mar 2018 0.36 

Total   951.4  959 

Table 5: The Council’s commercial assets portfolio 

Regeneration portfolio  

The Council now has an ambitious housing and regeneration programme underway 

Assets Town Sector £m Purchase 
Date 

2020 
Valuation 
£m 

Communicati
ons House 

Staines  Offices 11 July 2018 14.5 

Summit 
Centre 

Sunbury Offices 14 Sept 2019 13.5 

Elmsleigh 
Centre 

Staines Retail 39.33 Feb 2020 39.33 

Total   64.33  67.33 

 Table 6: The Council’s Regeneration portfolio 

Page 18



 

11 
 

4.10 On our commercial asset acquisitions, the overall initial net yield is 5.20%.  As there are  

upwards only reviews to either market rent or indexation of the rental every five years on 

most of the assets, the yield is likely to rise over time.   After taking account of paying off 

loan instalments each year, interest, supervision costs and setting aside sinking funds to 

cover future potential costs (such as refurbishments of assets on lease expiry and rent-free 

periods), the net surplus contribution to the Council's Revenue Budget in 2021/22 will be 

£9.4m per annum. Appendix 2 set out the Council’s
[...]
ional opportunities. The River 

Thames Scheme is expected to cost (including contingencies) £640 million. Partners have 

committed to funding their share of the scheme and are finalising the mechanisms to do this. 

Surrey County Council has agreed to provide £270 million for long term flood risk 

management work. This includes a £237 million contribution to the River Thames Scheme, 

enabling the next steps of the scheme’s delivery. To date Spelthorne has committed £49k 

per year in revenue costs towards  the development of the scheme given its importance to 

reducing flood risk in the Borough and protecting our communities. In early discussions 

partners agreed a contribution to the capital costs as well. This was identified as £1.3M for 

Spelthorne and with the scheme progressing as now expected this spend would take place 

between 2023 and 2025   - most likely with the Development Consent Order for permission 

to build together with the  build timetable this will be in 24/25.  

 

 

8  How we finance our capital spend  

8.1 As referred to in Table 4, Section 3, above, we finance our capital expenditure from a range 

of sources. These include: 

 Revenue Contributions to Capital – beginning in 2018-19, we are now funding 

£750,000 per annum of our capital programme from the Council’s Revenue 

Budget contribution. This covers most of the capital items which are not funded 

by grant or will not generate revenue savings or revenue income streams. This 

puts these elements of the Capital Programme on a more sustainable basis 

 Grants – principally Disabled Facilities Grant. The Council will also seek to 

explore grant funding opportunities for its housing and development schemes and 

has successfully bid for grant assistance from Homes England for its single 

person hostel and family emergency accommodation schemes  

Page 28



 

21 
 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - the Council will apply our share of CIL to 

support capital schemes w
[...]
, London Borough of Sutton’s larger 

insurance team to provide support on claims handling management in respect of the 

Municipal portfolio. This gives us access to a larger pool of expertise. 

9.7 Where we do not have the necessary knowledge and skills within the Council, we use 

external advisers and consultants that are specialists in their field. These include Clyde and 

Co (legal), Cushman and Wakefield (property and valuation), Dunn and Bradstreet, 

Arlingclose Limited (treasury management), Deloitte and Carter Jonas (valuation and 

financial evaluation). This ensures that we have access to experts who can help us to 

operate in line with our risk appetite. We also seek to ensure that our councillors’ knowledge 

on our approach to investments (both treasury management and commercial) is 

appropriately maintained.  A training session on treasury management for councillors was 

provided in January 2021 

Governance 

9.8 The Council needs to ensure that we consider all opportunities in a managed way, and that 

we do so as transparently as we can (bearing in mind we are making commercially sensitive 

decisions).  The Council is committed to following local government guidelines and we take 

appropriate legal and technical advice to ensure we are always doing so.  

9.9 Under the current Cabinet system all property acquisitions are currently overseen by a group 

of senior councillors and officers. This group forms a Property and Investment Committee 

(PIC), which is a sub-committee of Cabinet including the Leader of the Council, one of the 

Deputy Leaders and portfolio holder for Assets and the portfolio holder for Finance. 

Councillors are involved at key stages of the process (which is set out at the end of 

Appendix 4).  

9.10 Following the change of Administration and moving to no overall political control the Council 

is looking to significantly increase transparency around decision making. This includes 

strengthening governance arrange
[...]
ximise 

return on investment 

10.1 Treasury management is all about keeping sufficient but not excessive cash available to 

meet the Council’s spending needs, whilst managing the risks involved. Surplus cash is 

invested until required, and a shortage of cash is met by borrowing – this avoids excessive 

credit balances or overdrafts in the bank current account.  The Council is typically cash-rich 

in the short-term as revenue income is received before it is spent, but cash-poor in the long-

term as capital expenditure is incurred before being financed.  The revenue cash surpluses 

are offset against capital cash shortfalls to reduce overall borrowing.  

 Current borrowings 

10.2 Based on acquisitions and investment decisions up to 31 December 2020, the Council 

currently has £1,085m borrowing (£1,114m full year forecast) (finance to provide figures at 

an average interest rate of 2.2%, and £36.8m pooled and medium-term treasury investments 

Page 32



 

25 
 

at an average rate of 4.7%. Appendix 5 sets out in detail how this is achieved with the 

headline information set out below.   

 Factors shaping our borrowing decisions 

10.3 From a borrowing point of view, the Council needs to achieve a low but certain cost of 

finance whilst retaining flexibility should plans change in future. This requires striking a 

balance between cheap short-term loans and long-term fixed rate loans where the future 

cost is known, but higher. Statutory guidance is that debt should remain below the capital 

financing requirement, except in the short-term. This is the approach that the Council takes.  

10.4 In addition to the above, the Council is legally obliged to set an affordable borrowing limit 

(also termed the ‘authorised limit for external debt’) each year and to keep it under review. In 

line with statutory guidance, a lower ‘operational boundary’ is also set as a warning level 

should debt approach the limit. Appendix 5 provides more detail on the bound
[...]
of staff from front-line and support services, did have an impact on the 

Council’s operations.  It is fair to say that by 2014 the gradual “salami slicing” of the 

Budget had reached a stage where some services were becoming unsustainable.  

The Council launched a programme “Towards a Sustainable Future” with different 

strands aiming to make a difference to the Council’s longer-term finances: 

 Investing in property 

 Continuing to maximise returns on its financial investments 

 Investigating different ways of delivering council services through 

partnerships and companies/public sector mutuals 

 Restructuring the Council 

In addition to this ambitious plan, in 2016, a change in administration set a new 

priority for the Council: provision of much-needed affordable housing for residents. It 

was against this background of needing to make big changes and find new sources 

of funding to tackle big social issues, that in 2016 the Council had an opportunity to 

purchase the BP Campus in Sunbury. 

Until 2016, the Council’s most significant investment asset was the freehold of the 

Elmsleigh Shopping Centre in Staines upon Thames.  The Council receives a 

13.445% share of profits from the shop rents, but the difficult financial trading 

environment in the retail sector since 2008 had reduced our income from the 

Elmsleigh Centre.   

Against this reducing income the Council had made savings across the Council whilst 

at the same time it had protected frontline services for residents.  However the 

financial landscape meant that further government cuts and changes to business 

rates meant that the savings requirements were still there.  Protecting front-line 

services was becoming harder.  Acquiring the BP Campus in September 2016 

brought about a significant change in the Council’s finances.   

 

Page 35



APPENDIX 1 

BP campus 

This transaction is worth a special mention because it is so significant that it has on-

going importance.  The c
[...]
tee System, with five service committees plus four other committees 

Page 48



APPENDIX 4 

being for administrative and regulatory matters. It is currently proposed that Assets 

(acquisitions and developments) will be reporting to the Policy and Resources 

Committee. The Council has recently finished consulting with residents on this 

proposed move to a Committee System. If approved by Council, this will come into 

effect from the Annual Council meeting in May 2021. The governance arrangements 

set out above will continue until this point in time. Any changes as a result of this 

move will require this capital strategy to be updated ‘in year’ to reflect this.  

Current arrangements (Cabinet System) 

 

 

 

 

 

Initial Consideration 

In Principle sign off 
by the  Property 

Investment 

Committee  

Gathering initial 
data & preparing to 

bid 

Cabinet sign off Bid & Negotiation 

Due diligence 

Chief executive,  
Finance political sign 

off 

Exchange Completion 

Contract 
Management 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Treasury Management Appendix 2021/22 

1. Capital Expenditure and Financing 

1.1 Capital expenditure is where the Council spends money on assets, such as property or vehicles, 

which will be used for more than one year. In local government, this includes spending on 

assets owned by other bodies, and loans and grants to other bodies enabling those bodies to 

buy assets. The Council has some, limited, discretion on what counts as capital expenditure. 

For example, the Council could set a limit on the amount capitalised and charged to revenue 

during the year. 

1.2 In 2021/22, the Council is planning capital expenditure of £45.8m as summarised in Table 1. 

Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Expenditure 

  
2019/20 

actual 
2020/21 
forecast 

2021/22 
budget 

2022/23 
budget 

2023/24 
budget 

  £m   £m   £m   £m   £m   

Housing & Regeneration 18.6  26.4  35.4  69.7  53.7  

Leisure Ce

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
9 February 2021 

 
Present: 

Councillor V.J. Leighton (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

C.L. Barratt 

J.H.J. Doerfel 

J.T.F. Doran 

R.D. Dunn 

T. Fidler 

M. Gibson 

A.C. Harman 

I.T.E. Harvey 

 

N. Islam 

T. Lagden 

L. E. Nichols 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

Apologies: Apologies were received from the Leader, Councillor J.R. 
Boughtflower. The Deputy Leader, Councillor M.M. Attewell 
attended on his behalf.   

In attendance: 
Councillors M.M. Attewell, C. Bateson, S. Buttar and K.M. Grant.  
 

35/21   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

36/21   Draft Capital Strategy  
The Group Head of Regeneration and Growth introduced the report and 
explained that the Council are required to have a  Capital Strategy in place, 
that it runs for five years and acts as an overarching document that 
compliments and informs the Capital Programme.  
 
The Committee heard that there had been a fundamental change in approach, 
that the Council had not undertaken commercial investments for nearly three 
years and the details of the investments were subsequently included in the 
historical background appendices. The focus of this Strategy was on 
delivering affordable housing, the regeneration programme and green 
initiatives.  
 
The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Community Wellbeing and 
Housing, Councillor Attewell, was invited to address the Committee. 
Councillor  Attewell advised the Committee that she had asked officers to 
update the strategy to provide additional detailed information on the affordable 
housing breakdown for all Council schemes.   
 
Members queried where the Programme Board (to be set up as a sub-
committee of Policy and Resources Committee), which had been agreed at 
Full Council, was within the strategy and acknowledged that the board had 
been included in the governance section of the draft Strategy 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 February 2021 - continued 

 

2 
 

One member stated that he was unsure of the process for awarding 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments. The Group Head of 
Regeneration and Growth explained that the work of the CIL Task Group had 
moved forward in recent weeks and that there was a substantial sum of 
money available to be apportioned out, and that the Task Group would be 
looking at bids carefully in order to make informed recommendations as to 
where the money would be spent. The Committee were also advised that 
there would be a report with recommendations from the Task Group coming 
to the March Joint Committee on the matter.  
 
A member queried the housing units and hotel figures stated in paragraph 6.9. 
The Group Head of Regeneration and Growth explained that the wording 
used may have resulted in some confusion and clarified which schemes were 
referred to and that figures stated came from the Strategic Land Availability 
Assessment. The Group Head advised that the figures would not necessarily 
be replicated in a future planning application.  
 
In response to members questions the Deputy Chief Executive explained that 
prior to transferring properties to Knowle Green Estates (KGE) an 
independent valuation would take place which would assume the maximum 
number of affordable housing units which would then drive the purchase price 
that KGE would pay and this would determine the repayments and interest 
payments payable by KGE to the Council. The Deputy Chief Executive 
acknowledged that the strategy contained a statement that required 
amendment to make it clear that there was not expected to be a surplus on 
Capital return.   
 
A member expressed concern that by providing affordable housing the 
Council may inadvertently be encouraging private developers to avoid 
delivering affordable housing but acknowledged that developers were still 
required to go through a viability process and independent assessments and 
that any provision made by the Council would not change these requirements.  
 
In response to a member’s question the Deputy Chief Executive explained 
that the higher the proportion of affordable housing delivered would result in  
Council receiving a lower interest margin but that for affordable housing units, 
as there is not a state aid issue the Council could lend at equivalent rates 
rather than market rates to KGE, which makes affordable housing units more 
affordable for KGE.   
 
In response to members questions the Deputy Chief Executive advised the 
Committee that funding for Leisure Centre is linked to the other Council 
schemes and their contribution to the Council’s revenue budget.  
 
Members expressed the view that the Strategy did not provide sufficient detail 
on the Council’s green projects and that the £100k provision was not enough. 
Members agreed that they would like the strategy to be more innovative in 
combating climate change and needed to look at Spelthorne as a whole and 
not just the improvements to the Council building and fleets carbon footprint.  
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 February 2021 - continued 

 

3 
 

In response the Deputy Chief Executive informed the Committee that the 
Council is making a significant investment (£4million) to ensure the Leisure 
Centre would be fully Passivhaus compliant and was seeking additional 
funding for other initiatives such as installing more Electric Vehicle charging 
points across the borough..  
 
A member  queried if provision could be made for improving entertainment, 
cultural and historical facilities to encourage people to visit the borough. In 
response the Group Head of Regeneration and Growth explained that the 
strategy is updated annually and if the Staines Development Framework 
revealed a need to make improvements it would be possible to incorporate 
this.  
 
Members expressed concern about parking reprovision and acknowledged 
that officers were aware of this issue and some reprovision had already been 
budgeted for in the draft Capital Programme being put to February Council.   
 
Members expressed the view that although it was a live document the 
strategy was too long, some of the information was irrelevant, that there were 
instances of duplication and that it needed to be stripped back and re-written.  
 
The Group Head of Regeneration and Growth advised the Committee that the 
strategy needed to be approved at the same time as the Capital Programme 
which did not leave time for a complete rewrite, but the historical appendices 
could be removed and put on the website with a link within the report and 
some tweaks made.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that there was a balance that needed to be 
struck between brevity and providing a sufficient level of detail and 
transparency. 
 
The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 
 
Recommendation 1: The Committee recognises the live nature of this 
Strategy and accepts that due to time constraints it is not possible to re-write 
the Strategy this year but the Committee requests that in future the Strategy is 
more forward focused, and a tracked changes version is available for 
members to review to see how the Strategy has evolved.  
 
Recommendation 2: That officers update the Strategy to make it more 
concise, replacing appendices with links where possible, prior to being 
presented to Cabinet on 24 February 2021.  
 
Recommendation 3: That the information provided in paragraph 6.9 is 
updated to make it clear that the figures quoted are from the Strategic Land 
Availability Assessment and not any future planning application or any 
previous development scenarios members may have seen. 
 
 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 February 2021 - continued 

 

4 
 

37/21   Detailed Revenue Budget  
The Chief Accountant introduced the report and drew the Committee’s 
attention to the key aspects and explained that the details of how officers had 
arrived at the figures stated was set out in section three. The Chief 
Accountant informed members that the Chief Financial Officer is satisfied that 
the Council have complied with the CIPFA code and legislation as set stated 
in section eight.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor Buttar, was invited to address the 
Committee. Councillor Buttar informed the Committee the Council had 
listened to members views and tried to incorporate them.  
 
In response to members questions the Deputy Chief Executive informed the 
Committee that a detailed breakdown of the figures by Portfolio Holder would 
be going to Council along with appendices containing additional information 
including the comparison of Council Tax with Surrey County Council and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and a year-on-year breakdown.  
 
Members expressed the view that it was not clear what would be covered by 
the £1 million for contingency issues relating to COVID-19 and expressed 
concern that as a result of COIVID-19 there had been an  increase in 
domestic violence and financial hardship and sought assurance that there 
would be provision for supporting these areas whilst noting that, as a borough 
council, the Council was not the lead authority for addressing domestic abuse.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive informed members that the Family Support team, 
which had expanded, did encounter domestic abuse issues with some of the 
families they work with and it was anticipated that other frontline staff would 
encounter some domestic abuse issues, but that staff did receive training and 
support. Members were advised that the Grants Panel had considered the 
range of issues generated by COVID-19 and that these issues were taken into 
account in the recommendations on grant allocations to Cabinet and that the 
report to Cabinet would be published on 16 February. The Deputy Chief 
Executive confirmed that the report did include the details of a grant towards 
the Citizens Advice Bureau and that the Council makes contributions to 
Surrey domestic violence support. 
 
The Deputy Leader and portfolio holder for Community Wellbeing and 
Housing, Councillor Attewell, was invited to comment and confirmed that there 
were concerns that Housing Associations would take action against those in 
rent arrears when they were able to do so and that a COVID-19 Recovery 
Plan  was being worked on.  
 
In response to further questions the Deputy Chief Executive explained that the 
residents may be eligible for Council Tax Support if their income is negatively 
impacted which would result in the Council receiving less council tax income. 
He advised that the government had provided some grant funding to cover 
this but if pressures were higher than anticipated this would need to be 
covered by the COVID-19 contingency fund.    
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 February 2021 - continued 

 

5 
 

Members queried provision for external audit and if the risk had been legally 
assessed. The Deputy Chief Executive informed the Committee that the risk 
had not been legally assessed but that was a prudent precaution to ensure 
funds were available if the issue could not be resolved.  
 
In response to members questions the Chief Accountant explained that it was 
generally accepted that unused contingencies could go back into the general 
fund once it was identified that the contingency was no longer required, and 
Councillors would be asked to agree any proposed spend. 
 
A member asked the Deputy Chief Executive if he could explain the increase 
in staffing levels and noted that the starting point for the increase in 2016 was 
following a decade of funding cuts which had resulted in year-on-year salami 
slicing cuts resulting in a need for resilience of services to be rebuilt. Members 
noted that the largest element of the increase in staffing during this period 
related to bringing the grounds maintenance staff in house which produced an 
annual saving of £250,000 per annum. 
 
One member expressed concern that by freezing the Council Tax base for 
one year the Council would not catch up in future years as increases would 
always be from a lower base and under the council tax referenda regulations 
the forgone increases cannot be caught up. The Deputy Chief Executive 
explained that had the Council imposed the maximum increase it would have 
equated to approximately an additional £200k towards the budget in the short 
term and that the impacts had been modelled as one of the seven scenarios 
presented with the Outline Budget at the previous month’s Committee. 
 
In response to members concerns about the Council’s investments the 
Chairman advised the Committee that the issue had been raised in the past 
and that the Council were working with Arlingclose to review the investment 
portfolio but it would take time to identify appropriate investments and move 
away from the current investment programme.    
 
Members discussed the Council’s provision for Green projects and climate 
change and agreed that they felt there was inadequate provision and that the 
Council’s aspirations in this area were not sufficient.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive highlighted that the timetable for the Budget 
process this year had been particularly tight due to the lateness of the 
Government funding announcements as a result of COVID-19, and the 
Chairman highlighted that as an improvement to the Budget process the 
timetable had been adjusted to accommodate this Extraordinary meeting of 
the Committee. The Deputy Chief Executive explained that the Chief 
Accountant was working on bringing forward elements of the budget process 
next year. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Cabinet: 
 
Recommendation 1: The Committee was concerned over the adequacy of 
the monies set aside for green issues and climate change, which undermines 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 9 February 2021 - continued 

 

6 
 

the pledge in the draft Capital Strategy that climate change is a priority and 
asks Cabinet to review this. 
 
Recommendation 2: That next year the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(or Service Committees if the Council agrees to adopt the Committee System 
governance model at the Annual Council meeting in May) will have sight of 
the budget earlier in the process to enable them to be fully involved in the 
shaping of the final budget before it is presented to Council for approval.  
 


